the Facility in accordance with the plans set forth in Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated 
herein. JEA shall reimburse Customer for all such Expenses in accordance with Section 5 below.  
As of the date of this Agreement, JEA’s responsibility for the cost of the Installation is estimated 
to be four million, six hundred forty-four thousand, one hundred nineteen dollars and 00/100 
($4,644,119.00) as more particularly set forth in Exhibit B. Prior to commencement of 
construction, the parties shall agree on a final project budget. In the event the final project budget 
exceeds the estimated project cost, this Agreement shall be amended to reflect the actual project

[...]

presumed that the invoice contains sufficient information for JEA to process and pay the amount 
shown on the invoice. 

mailto:Brayr@jea.com

(b) Except as expressly set forth herein, JEA’s maximum indebtedness for Expenses 
under this Agreement shall be a fixed amount not to exceed four million, six hundred forty-four 
thousand, one hundred nineteen dollars and 00/100 ($4,644,119.00).  

6. Indemnification. 

(a) By Customer. Customer agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless JEA 
against all third-party claims, actions, losses, damages, injuries, liabilities, cost and expense of 
whatsoever kind or nature (including, but not by way of limitation, reasonable attorney's fees and